The AIU officers, in the presence of the Panchas

asked the passenger Shri Zahiruddin Shamsuddin Shaikh to produce

the identity proof documents and accordingly the passenger produced

the same as under:

Hundred and Ninety Four Only) and Tariff Value is Rs.66,17,358/-

(Rupees Sixty Six Lac Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty

Eight only) recovered from the above said passenger was attempted

to be smuggled into India with an intent to evade payment of

Customs duty which is a clear violation of the provisions of Customs

Act, 1962. Thus, the AIU officers informed that they have a

[...]

that the customs officers suggested him to declare the goods if

anything in his possession is dutiable or prohibited.

5. The above said gold bar with a net weight of 1186.470 grams

having purity of 999.0/24 Kt. involving having the Market Value of

Rs.76,38,494l- (Rupees Seventy Six Lac Thirty Eight Thousand

Four Hundred and Ninety Four Only) and Tariff Value is

Rs.66,17,358/- (Rupees Sixty Six Lac Seventeen Thousand Three

Hundred and Fifty Eight only) recovered from the said passenger

which was attempted to be smuggled into India with an intent to

evade payment of Customs duty by of concealment of the gold in the

form of 08 Gold cut bars coated with black paint concealed in 02

CCTV Cameras and silver coloured coated Gold disc concealed in

[...]

passenger had improperly imported two gold bars weighing

1786.470 Grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt. by concealing

in 02 CCTV Cameras and Electric Kettle in the form of 08 Gold

Cut bars coated with black paint and 01 silver coated Gold disc

totally involving tariff value of Rs.66,17,358/- (Rupees Sixty

Six Lac Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Eight

only) and market value of Rs.76,38,494l- (Rupees Seventy

Six Lac Thirty Eight Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety Four

Only). The said gold was concealed in 02 CCW Cameras and

Electric Kettle in the form of 08 Gold Cut bars coated with

black paint and 01 silver coated gold disc and not declared to

the Customs. The passenger opted not to declare before

Customs and denied for any declaration even though he

[...]

(e) As per Section L23 of the Customs Act, 1962, the burden

of proving that the two gold bars weighing 1186.470

Grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt. and involving tariff value

of Rs.66,17,358/- (Rupees Sixty Six Lac Seventeen Thousand

Three Hundred and Fifty Eight only) and market value of

Rs.76,38,494/- (Rupees Seventy Six Lac Thirty Eight

Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety Four Only) which was

concealed in 02 CCTV Cameras and Electric Kettle in the form

of 08 Gold Cut bars coated with black paint and 01 silver

coated Gold disc, totally weighing 1186.47O grams without
declaring it to the Customs, are not smuggled goods, is